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September 17, 1996 (818) 188-603
Mr. John Madera

Chief - Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

%01 Warrensville Road

Lisle, Illinois 60523-4351

Re:  Change of Leaseholder
Starke Memorial Hospital

Dear Mr. Madera:

1 am writing to notify your office of the proposed change in Leaseholder of Starke
Memorial Hospital, a County Hospital organized pursuant to the Acts of 1917, Chapter 144,
located in Knox, Indiana (the "Hospital").

As currently proposed, the Hospital will be leased by Principal Hospital Company .
The parties currently anticipate that this transaction will become effective on or about October

1, 1996.

The Hospital currently has a license issued by your branch, license number
13-15399-01.

By way of this letter, I request that your office send all uecessary licensure forms
to document this change of ownership to me at the above address. The executed licensure forms
reflecting this transaction will then be submitted to your office prior to the change of ownership.
The bill of sale evidencing the transaction will he forwarded to vou upon the close of the

transaction.

Please let me know if you need any additional information at this time. My direct

number is 615/252-2406.
Yours truly,
) s C 7
/é dv%(f
Kellie A. Little
Paralegal

o Mr. Martin Rash RECEIVED /

Kevin D. Norwood, Esq.
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CORRESPONDENCE CLARIFICATION SHEET

REVIEWER: Jchn Madera

//“/
LICENSEE: SIARKE Menr—. %571)
LICENSE NUMBER: |3~ /5 397—0/

The following correspondence has been received from the above licensee and it
is not clear what action(s) is{are) required: Please review this
correspondence and indicate which of the following applies, and please return
to Debbie Hersey, as soon as possible.

Additional Information to Control No. .
L] Process in as a new action, additional information, and no fee required.

Process as new licensing action. Review has already been started on
Control No. and this information cannot be
combined with current in-house action.

Can be combined with Control No. . Review has not been
started.

-[;T/;ppears to be a(n)

] Appears to be information for the license file - file it. ’44'Z ﬂ";)'

Licensee is adding Nuclear Pharmacists.
Amendment is necessary . Amendment 1s not necessary
— (Information for license file)

Licensee is adding authorized users.

A check is included - No check is included

Amendment is necessary . Amendment is not necessary "
(Information for the license file)

[‘] Other:

Thank You For Your Help!!! 02/02/95%
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September 17, 1996 @) 308003
Mr. John Madera

Chief - Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

801 Warrensville Road

Lisle, Nlinois 60523 4351

Re:  Change of Leaseholder

Starke Memorial Hospital
Dear Mr, Muders: /[‘\ 9
1 am writing to notify your office of the proposed change in Leaseholder of Starke .
Memorial Hospital, a County Hospx;:al organized pursuant to the Acts of 1917, Chapter 144, th/\\
located in Knox, Indiana (the "Hospital"). \

As currently proposed, the Hospital will be leased by Principal Hospital Company .
The &::i“ currently anticipate that this (ransaction will become effective on or about October
1, 1996,

The Hospital currently has a license issued by your branch, license number
13-15399-01.

By way of this letter, I request that your office send all necessary licensure forms
1o document this change of ownership to me at the above address. The executed licensure forms
this transaction will then be submitted to your office prior to the change of ownmhti&.
m of sale evidencing the transaction will be forwarded to you upon the close of
on.

Please let me know if you need any additional information at this time. My direct

number is 615/252-2406.
Yours truly,
Kellie A‘imu S

Paralegal

o Mr. Martin Rash
Kevin D. Norwood, Esq.
Michelle B. Marsh, Esq.




